SLS 18RS-165

ORIGINAL

2018 Regular Session

SENATE BILL NO. 30

BY SENATOR PERRY

LEGISLATIVE AGENCIES. Provides that a member of the Louisiana City Court Judges Association be added to the membership of the Louisiana State Law Institute. (gov sig)

AN ACT
To enact R.S. 24:202(A)(26), relative to the Louisiana State Law Institute; to provide for the
membership of the council; and to provide for related matters.
Be it enacted by the Legislature of Louisiana:
Section 1. R.S. 24:202(A)(26) is hereby enacted to read as follows:
§202. Council; membership; terms; vacancies
A. The governing body of the Louisiana State Law Institute shall be a council
composed of ex officio members and elected members. The ex officio members shall
be:
* * *
(26) One judge who is a member of the Louisiana City Court Judges
Association appointed by the president of the Louisiana City Court Judges
Association or his designee.
* * *
Section 2. This Act shall become effective upon signature by the governor or, if not
signed by the governor, upon expiration of the time for bills to become law without signature
by the governor, as provided by Article III, Section 18 of the Constitution of Louisiana. If

Page 1 of 2 Coding: Words which are struck through are deletions from existing law; words in **boldface type and underscored** are additions. SB 30 Original

- 1 vetoed by the governor and subsequently approved by the legislature, this Act shall become
- 2 effective on the day following such approval.

The original instrument and the following digest, which constitutes no part of the legislative instrument, were prepared by Ashley Mitchell Carter.

DIGEST 2018 Regular Session

Perry

<u>Present law</u> provides that the La. State Law Institute is the official advisory law revision commission, law reform agency, and legal research agency for the state of La. Provides that the governing body of the La. State Law Institute is a council composed of elected members and members who hold certain offices and who are appointed by certain entities.

<u>Proposed law</u> adds one member to the council. Provides that the additional member will be a judge who is a member of the Louisiana City Court Judges Association appointed by the president of the Louisiana City Court Judges Association or his designee.

Effective upon signature of the governor or lapse of time for gubernatorial action.

(Adds R.S. 24:202(A)(26))